
Thai Atiruj takes control at Faldo Series Asia Grand Final 
 

3 March 2016 

                                                                     

Shenzhen, China (March 3): Atiruj Winaicharoenchai delivered a spectacular birdie barrage to race to the top of the leaderboard after 

the second round of the 10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final. 

Capitalising on a succession of high quality iron shots, the 15-year-old Thai converted nine birdie putts en route to a seven-under-par 65 

over the acclaimed Faldo Course at Mission Hills Dongguan. 

With a 36-hole aggregate of 136, Atiruj will take a four-stroke lead into Friday’s final round in the R&A World Amateur Golf Ranking 

event. 

“I’ve had a 64 before, but never made nine birdies in one round,” said the plus-three handicapper, a member of the Thai national squad 

who qualified for his first Mission Hills final by winning the Faldo Series Thailand Championship. 

Victorious also in the Boys’ 12-13 section at the Optimist International Junior Golf Championships in 2013, Atiruj is bidding to follow 

in the footsteps of Nakarin Ratanakul and become only the second Thai winner of the Faldo Series Asia Grand Final. 

There will, he said, be no thoughts of curbing his natural instinct to attack the flags. “My approach shots have been very good this week 

and I’ll just aim to do the same tomorrow. I’m feeling quite confident,” he added. 

Also in buoyant mood is Indian Arjun Prasad who followed up his opening 69 with a 71 to lie second. 

“I’ll just continue to play the way I am. That’s what I will concentrate on. I won’t be nervous,” said Prasad, who did have butterflies in 

his stomach when striking shots in front of tournament host Sir Nick Faldo, during a long-game clinic delivered by the six-time Major 

champion. 
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“It was amazing watching him hit shots, especially with a driver off the fairway. When I went up to hit some balls, my heartbeat was 

racing. It was a memorable experience for me,” said 17-year-old Prasad, who booked his ticket to Mission Hills by winning the Faldo 

Series India Championship in a sudden-death play-off. 

Joining Atiruj and Prasad in the final flight for the last day is Nasa Hataoka, who carded a 69 but finds herself trailing the leader by 

five. 

One of Asia’s brightest female prospects, Hataoka, who turned 17 last month and has a plus-five handicap, has risen to 60th in the 

WAGR. She is attempting to become the fourth Japanese winner in the past five years and the first girl to capture the overall title at the 

Faldo Series Asia Grand Final. 

Nine shots off the pace in joint fourth place are Jack Yule and Leon D’Souza. While England’s Yule returned an accomplished, bogey-

free 66, overnight leader D’Souza, from Hong Kong, could only manage a 77. 

On a day when breezy conditions made club selection tricky, Atiruj was masterful, racing out of the blocks with three birdies in his first 

five holes. 

A bogey at six proved only a temporary setback as he made further gains at the seventh and eighth, where he holed from 25 feet, his 

longest putt of the day. 

Having reached the turn in four-under 32, Atiruj picked up shots at the 10th and 13th to move into the lead. His second bogey of the 

day at 14 served only to inspire him to finish strongly and he duly rolled home birdie putts at the short 16th and par-five 18th to take a 

stranglehold on the tournament. 

As well as receiving the Faldo Series Asia trophy, the overall winner will be granted an exemption into an Asian Tour event. The Girls’ 

winner will be given a start in a Ladies European Tour event. 

Both will also earn themselves a trip to compete in this year’s Faldo Series Europe Grand Final. 

Meanwhile, China-based players are vying for the Mission Hills Trophy, awarded to the leading golfer from the People’s Republic. 

Supported by The R&A and Mission Hills and endorsed by the Asian Tour and the Asia Pacific Golf Confederation, the 2015-16 Faldo 

Series Asia campaign stretched over 11 months and was made up of 21 events in 17 countries including, for the first time, Australia. 

Recognised as the only global amateur series for boys and girls, the Faldo Series was established in 1996, expanding to Asia in 2006.  

Today, 40 Faldo Series tournaments take place in 30-plus countries worldwide, touching more than 7,000 golfers each year. Past 

winners include multiple Major champions Tseng Ya-ni and Rory McIlroy. 

Leading second-round scores: 

136 – Atiruj Winaicharoenchai (THA) 71-65 



140 – Arjun Prasad (IND) 69-71 

141 – Nasa Hataoka (JPN) 72-69 

145 – Jack Yule (ENG) 79-66, Leon D'Souza (HKG) 68-77 

146 – Sam Nashaar (AUS) 73-73 

147 – Dario Antonisse (NED) 73-74 

148 – Shubham Narain (IND) 79-69, Ibuki Yoshida (JPN) 77-71, Ma Shouneng (CHN) 73-75, Harry Goddard (ENG) 72-76, Tom 

Parker (NZL) 71-77, Hosho Takahashi (JPN) 76-72, Jordan Garner (AUS) 74-74, Inez Beatrice Wanamarta (INA) 74-74 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 



 

2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia         2nd - 4th March 2016 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final, Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

Atiruj Winaicharoenchai (THA) [0] 

 

 
 

 

Scorecard  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOT  
Yrds 487 401 313 454 305 147 371 153 372 3003 504 336 350 157 390 327 113 436 449 3062 6065  
Mtrs 445 367 286 415 279 134 339 140 340 2745 461 307 320 144 357 299 103 399 411 2801 5546  

Stroke 7 1 13 5 11 15 9 17 3   10 12 4 16 8 14 18 2 6      
Par 5 4 4 5 4 3 4 3 4 36 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 5 36 72  
R1 4 4 4 5 3 3 4 3 4 34 6 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 5 37 71  
R2 5 3 4 4 3 4 3 2 4 32 4 4 4 2 5 4 2 4 4 33 65  
R3 6 4 3 4 6 3 4 3 4 37 5 3 4 3 4 3 3 4 6 35 72 

  

Summary and Analysis  

Round Date 
Start 

Time 

Start 

Tee 
Holes Gross -Par+ Net -Par+ 

Eagles 

(-2-) 

Birdies 

(-1) 

Pars 

(-) 

Bogies 

(+1) 

D/Bgies 

(+2) 

Other 

(+3+) 

1 01-03-16 8:00 10 18 71 -1 71 -1 
 

2 15 1 
  

2 03-03-16 9:00 1 18 65 -7 65 -7 
 

9 7 2 
  

3 04-03-16 9:20 1 18 72 Par 72 Par 
 

4 11 2 1 
 

Tournament 54 208 -8 208 -8 
 

15 33 5 1 
  

Progressive Score Against Par  

Hole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OUT 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 IN TOT 

R1 +1 0 -1 

R2 -1 -2 -3 -4 -3 -4 -5 -6 -7 -6 -7 -8 

R3 -7 -8 -9 -7 -8 -9 -8 
 

Scoring Statistics by Par Group  

Hole 

Par 
Round Holes -Par+ Average 

Eagles 

(-2-) 

Birdies 

(-1) 

Pars 

(-) 

Bogies 

(+1) 

D/Bgies 

(+2) 

Other 

(+3+) 

 

http://www.nickfaldo.com/series


PAR 3's 

3 

R1 4 Par 3.00 
  

4 
  

  

R2 4 -2 2.50 
 

3 
 

1 
 

  

R3 4 Par 3.00 
  

4 
  

  

Tournament 12 -2 2.83 
 

3 8 1 
 

  

 

PAR 4's 

4 

R1 10 -1 3.90 
 

1 9 
  

  

R2 10 -2 3.80 
 

3 6 1 
 

  

R3 10 -1 3.90 
 

3 6 
 

1   

Tournament 30 -4 3.87 
 

7 21 1 1   

 

PAR 5's 

5 

R1 4 Par 5.00 
 

1 2 1 
 

  

R2 4 -3 4.25 
 

3 1 
  

  

R3 4 +1 5.25 
 

1 1 2 
 

  

Tournament 12 -2 4.83 
 

5 4 3 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (GROSS FINAL)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 206 -10 Arjun Prasad (IND) 
 

69 71 66 »» 

2 208 -8 Atiruj Winaicharoenchai (THA) 
 

71 65 72 »» 

3 211 -5 Nasa Hataoka (JPN) 
 

72 69 70 »» 

4 215 -1 Leon Philip D'Souza (HKG) 
 

68 77 70 »» 

5 216 Par Jack Yule (ENG) 
 

79 66 71 »» 

6= 219 +3 

Ryo Katsumata (JPN) 
 

74 77 68 »» 

Tom Parker (NZL) 
 

71 77 71 »» 

Ibuki Yoshida (JPN) 
 

77 71 71 »» 

9= 220 +4 

Yu Sang Hou (TPE) 
 

75 76 69 »» 

Jordan Garner (AUS) 
 

74 74 72 »» 

Shubham Narain (IND) 
 

79 69 72 »» 

12 221 +5 Hosho Takahashi (JPN) 
 

76 72 73 »» 

13 222 +6 Inez Beatrice Wanamarta (INA) 
 

74 74 74 »» 

14= 224 +8 

Ziwei Liu (CHN) 
 

77 77 70 »» 

Muhammad Danial Faiz Jazmi (MAS) 
 

77 72 75 »» 

Harry Goddard (ENG) 
 

72 76 76 »» 

Samual Nashaar (AUS) 
 

73 73 78 »» 

18= 225 +9 

Chieh-Sheng Chen (TPE) 
 

78 79 68 »» 

Jo-Hua Hung (TPE) 
 

81 74 70 »» 

Tirto Tamardi (INA) 
 

76 76 73 »» 

Kaitlyn Papp (USA) 
 

76 76 73 »» 

Hui Yong Sherng (MAS) 
 

79 73 73 »» 

Dario Antonisse (NED) 
 

73 74 78 »» 

24 226 +10 Jake Meenhorst (NZL) 
 

78 74 74 »» 

25= 227 +11 

M. Afif Mohd Fathi (MAS) 
 

75 79 73 »» 

Matthew McLean (NZL) 
 

76 77 74 »» 

Taichi Kho (HKG) 
 

77 75 75 »» 
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Christopher Fan (AUS) 
 

78 72 77 »» 

29= 229 +13 

M. Seandy Alfarabi (INA) 
 

75 75 79 »» 

Minami Hiruta (JPN) 
 

74 76 79 »» 

Shouneng Ma (CHN) 
 

73 75 81 »» 

32= 230 +14 

Lawrence Ting (TPE) 
 

80 77 73 »» 

Stevanus Daniel Wirawan (INA) 
 

79 79 72 »» 

Chun-Chieh Yang (TPE) 
 

81 77 72 »» 

35= 231 +15 
Fengru Yin (CHN) 

 

77 81 73 »» 

Suzuka Yamaguchi (JPN) 
 

76 77 78 »» 

37= 232 +16 

Andre Chong Wei Zer (SIN) 
 

79 76 77 »» 

Selina Li Yuen Yuet (HKG) 
 

80 78 74 »» 

Winnie Ng Yu Xuan (MAS) 
 

84 75 73 »» 

40= 233 +17 
Tunrada Piddon (THA) 

 

80 76 77 »» 

Yumi Kudo (JPN) 
 

81 75 77 »» 

42 235 +19 Nur Durriyah Damian (MAS) 
 

78 80 77 »» 

43 236 +20 Juliana Hung (NZL) 
 

78 79 79 »» 

44= 238 +22 
Hao Yu Jiang (CHN) 

 

79 77 82 »» 

Jacqueline Young (SIN) 
 

87 75 76 »» 

46= 239 +23 
Jie Hong (KOR) 

 

82 76 81 »» 

Ku Lung Hei (HKG) 
 

74 85 80 »» 

48= 241 +25 
Thongpipat Rattanayanon (THA) 

 

76 78 87 »» 

Tvesa Malik (IND) 
 

85 78 78 »» 

50 242 +26 Xinyi He (CHN) 
 

82 83 77 »» 

51= 243 +27 
Hanako Kawasaki (VNM) 

 

81 80 82 »» 

Xi Pu (CHN) 
 

82 80 81 »» 

53= 244 +28 
Christer Rem Sibug (PHI) 

 

78 84 82 »» 

Tsai Ching Tseng (TPE) 
 

79 88 77 »» 

55= 245 +29 

Virginie Ding (HKG) 
 

87 77 81 »» 

Erika Layson (SIN) 
 

81 83 81 »» 

Nguyen Thao My (VNM) 
 

84 84 77 »» 

58 247 +31 Lucy Harris (AUS) 
 

88 78 81 »» 

59 248 +32 Diksha Dagar (IND) 
 

82 86 80 »» 

60= 249 +33 
Jenjira Jinangkul (THA) 

 

83 84 82 »» 

Amy Chu (AUS) 
 

86 81 82 »» 
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62 254 +38 Siyu Wang (CHN) 
 

88 86 80 »» 

63 256 +40 Hong Yee Leung (HKG) 
 

84 85 87 »» 

64 257 +41 Rev Alcantara (PHI) 
 

85 90 82 »» 

65 258 +42 Channut Buntavong (THA) 
 

91 86 81 »» 

66 263 +47 Tenzing Tsering (NEP) 
 

88 93 82 »» 

67 267 +51 Paolo Joaquin Barro (PHI) 
 

95 86 86 »» 

68 268 +52 Truong Quan (VNM) 
 

96 90 82 »» 

69 272 +56 Ngo Le Hoang Nam Phuong (VNM) 
 

90 94 88 »» 

70 277 +61 Tevy Sareoun (CAM) 
 

87 98 92 »» 

71 286 +70 Laia Barro (PHI) 
 

102 89 95 »» 

CUT 

72 WDN Yuxi Chai (CHN) 
 

* * 
 

»» 

73 DSQ Nguyen Phuong Toan (VNM) 
 

    
 

2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (BOYS UNDER 21)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 216 Par Jack Yule (ENG) 
 

79 66 71 »» 

2 219 +3 Ryo Katsumata (JPN) 
 

74 77 68 »» 

3 224 +8 Samual Nashaar (AUS) 
 

73 73 78 »» 

4= 225 +9 
Chieh-Sheng Chen (TPE) 

 

78 79 68 »» 

Hui Yong Sherng (MAS) 
 

79 73 73 »» 

6 227 +11 Matthew McLean (NZL) 
 

76 77 74 »» 

7= 229 +13 
M. Seandy Alfarabi (INA) 

 

75 75 79 »» 

Shouneng Ma (CHN) 
 

73 75 81 »» 

9 239 +23 Jie Hong (KOR) 
 

82 76 81 »» 

10 256 +40 Hong Yee Leung (HKG) 
 

84 85 87 »» 

11 258 +42 Channut Buntavong (THA) 
 

91 86 81 »» 
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2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (BOYS UNDER 18)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 215 -1 Leon Philip D'Souza (HKG) 
 

68 77 70 »» 

2 219 +3 Ibuki Yoshida (JPN) 
 

77 71 71 »» 

3= 220 +4 
Jordan Garner (AUS) 

 

74 74 72 »» 

Shubham Narain (IND) 
 

79 69 72 »» 

5= 224 +8 
Ziwei Liu (CHN) 

 

77 77 70 »» 

Muhammad Danial Faiz Jazmi (MAS) 
 

77 72 75 »» 

7 225 +9 Dario Antonisse (NED) 
 

73 74 78 »» 

8 226 +10 Jake Meenhorst (NZL) 
 

78 74 74 »» 

9 230 +14 Stevanus Daniel Wirawan (INA) 
 

79 79 72 »» 

10 244 +28 Christer Rem Sibug (PHI) 
 

78 84 82 »» 

11 268 +52 Truong Quan (VNM) 
 

96 90 82 »» 

 

 

   

2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (BOYS UNDER 16)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 206 -10 Arjun Prasad (IND) 
 

69 71 66 »» 

2 208 -8 Atiruj Winaicharoenchai (THA) 
 

71 65 72 »» 

3 219 +3 Tom Parker (NZL) 
 

71 77 71 »» 

4 221 +5 Hosho Takahashi (JPN) 
 

76 72 73 »» 

5 224 +8 Harry Goddard (ENG) 
 

72 76 76 »» 

6 225 +9 Tirto Tamardi (INA) 
 

76 76 73 »» 
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7= 227 +11 

M. Afif Mohd Fathi (MAS) 
 

75 79 73 »» 

Taichi Kho (HKG) 
 

77 75 75 »» 

Christopher Fan (AUS) 
 

78 72 77 »» 

10= 230 +14 
Lawrence Ting (TPE) 

 

80 77 73 »» 

Chun-Chieh Yang (TPE) 
 

81 77 72 »» 

12 231 +15 Fengru Yin (CHN) 
 

77 81 73 »» 

13 232 +16 Andre Chong Wei Zer (SIN) 
 

79 76 77 »» 

14 238 +22 Hao Yu Jiang (CHN) 
 

79 77 82 »» 

15 239 +23 Ku Lung Hei (HKG) 
 

74 85 80 »» 

16 241 +25 Thongpipat Rattanayanon (THA) 
 

76 78 87 »» 

17 243 +27 Xi Pu (CHN) 
 

82 80 81 »» 

18 263 +47 Tenzing Tsering (NEP) 
 

88 93 82 »» 

19 267 +51 Paolo Joaquin Barro (PHI) 
 

95 86 86 »» 

CUT 

20 DSQ Nguyen Phuong Toan (VNM) 
 

* *   »» 

 

  

2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (GIRLS UNDER 21)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 225 +9 Kaitlyn Papp (USA) 
 

76 76 73 »» 

2 229 +13 Minami Hiruta (JPN) 
 

74 76 79 »» 

3 235 +19 Nur Durriyah Damian (MAS) 
 

78 80 77 »» 

4 238 +22 Jacqueline Young (SIN) 
 

87 75 76 »» 

5 241 +25 Tvesa Malik (IND) 
 

85 78 78 »» 

6 242 +26 Xinyi He (CHN) 
 

82 83 77 »» 

7 245 +29 Nguyen Thao My (VNM) 
 

84 84 77 »» 

8 247 +31 Lucy Harris (AUS) 
 

88 78 81 »» 

9 249 +33 Jenjira Jinangkul (THA) 
 

83 84 82 »» 

10 254 +38 Siyu Wang (CHN) 
 

88 86 80 »» 

11 257 +41 Rev Alcantara (PHI) 
 

85 90 82 »» 
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2015/2016 Faldo Series Asia 

10th Faldo Series Asia Grand Final  

Mission Hills Mid Valley (Faldo Course) 

2nd - 4th March 2016 
 

 

Final Result (GIRLS UNDER 16)  

Pos. Score -Par+ Name Country R1 R2 R3 Card 

1 211 -5 Nasa Hataoka (JPN) 
 

72 69 70 »» 

2 220 +4 Yu Sang Hou (TPE) 
 

75 76 69 »» 

3 222 +6 Inez Beatrice Wanamarta (INA) 
 

74 74 74 »» 

4 225 +9 Jo-Hua Hung (TPE) 
 

81 74 70 »» 

5 231 +15 Suzuka Yamaguchi (JPN) 
 

76 77 78 »» 

6= 232 +16 
Selina Li Yuen Yuet (HKG) 

 

80 78 74 »» 

Winnie Ng Yu Xuan (MAS) 
 

84 75 73 »» 

8= 233 +17 
Tunrada Piddon (THA) 

 

80 76 77 »» 

Yumi Kudo (JPN) 
 

81 75 77 »» 

10 236 +20 Juliana Hung (NZL) 
 

78 79 79 »» 

11 243 +27 Hanako Kawasaki (VNM) 
 

81 80 82 »» 

12 244 +28 Tsai Ching Tseng (TPE) 
 

79 88 77 »» 

13= 245 +29 
Virginie Ding (HKG) 

 

87 77 81 »» 

Erika Layson (SIN) 
 

81 83 81 »» 

15 248 +32 Diksha Dagar (IND) 
 

82 86 80 »» 

16 249 +33 Amy Chu (AUS) 
 

86 81 82 »» 

17 272 +56 Ngo Le Hoang Nam Phuong (VNM) 
 

90 94 88 »» 

18 277 +61 Tevy Sareoun (CAM) 
 

87 98 92 »» 

19 286 +70 Laia Barro (PHI) 
 

102 89 95 »» 

CUT 

20 WDN Yuxi Chai (CHN) 
 

* *   »» 
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